P s WEBER COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION

(WEBER COUNTY _
Administrative Review Meeting Agenda

July 17, 2019
4:00 to 5:00 p.m.

1. DR 2019-05: Consideration and action on a request for design review approval of a new Golden
West Credit Union facility located at 2461 N Hwy 158, Eden, UT 84310 (Steve Burton, Presenter)

2.  AAE 2019-03: Consideration and action on an alternative access request to use a private right-of-
way as the primary access for a lot of record in the AV-3 zone. (Steve Burton, Presenter)

3. Adjournment

The meeting will be held in the Weber County, Breakout Room, in the Weber Center, Ist Floor, 2380
Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah unless otherwise posted

G

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for these
meetings should call the Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8791



Staff Report for Administrative Approval

Weber County Planning Division

Application Information
Application Request:

Type of Decision:
Applicant:
File Number:

Property Information
Approximate Address:
Project Area:

Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Township, Range, Section:

Adjacent Land Use

North: Commercial
East: Hwy 158
Staff Information

Report Presenter:

Report Reviewer:

Consideration and action on a request for design review approval of a new Golden West
Credit Union facility located at 2461 N Hwy 158, Eden, UT 84310

Administrative

Golden West Credit Union

DR# 2019-05

2461 N Hwy 158 Eden, UT, 84310

43,558 square feet (1 acre)

Ccv-2

Vacant

Commercial

22-098-0003, 22-046-0071

Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Section 34 NW

Commercial
Agricultural

South:
West:

Tammy Aydelotte
taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8794

SB

Applicable Ordinances i :

= Weber County LUC Title 104, Chapter 21 — Commercial Valley Zone (CV-2) Zone

= Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 1 - Design Review

= Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 2 - Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards
= Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 16 — Ogden Valley Outdoor Lighting

= Parking
= Signage
|
Summary and Background

The applicant is requesting an administrative design review approval of a new Golden West Credit Union facility and the
associated installation of a parking lot and access off of Hwy 158. The project area is approximately one acre.

Design Review: The CV-2 Zone requires a design review (as outlined in LUC §108-1) to ensure that the general design, layout,
and appearance of commercial sites and buildings is orderly and harmonious with the surrounding neighborhood. LUC §108-
1-2 states that design review applications for buildings in the CV-2 zone with a footprint of less than 75,000 square feet may
be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director.

As part of a design review, the Planning Director shall consider applicable codes and impose conditions that mitigate
deficiencies if necessary. Consideration is given to the following:

e Traffic safety and traffic congestion:

o The proposal is not anticipated to increase traffic or to cause any traffic safety hazards. The
proposed addition will include a customer parking lot. An access off of Hwy 158 will be deeded
to the County, with the understanding that the applicant/owner will maintain this access until
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such time as this connection is extended to Valley Junction Drive, after which the County will
assume responsibility.

e Qutdoor advertising:
o The proposal will includes the following signage:
o Aground monument sign (103” x 93”), an entrance sign (36’ x 30’), and a wall sign (9" 4.5” x 49”).
o A4.3 x 10 wall sign on the west elevation, a 4’ x 9.5’ wall sign on the south elevation
o A 36” x30” entrance sign
e Outdoor Lighting Plan:

o Proposed outdoor lighting will include recessed entryway lighting, lane lights, whose total lumen
output doesn’t exceed 7 lumens. All parking lot lighting shall be shielded, and contained within the
boundaries of the parcel. No LED lighting has been proposed as part of this project. No light shall be
sourced from the on-site ATM, that can be seen from off-premesis. All exterior lighting shall comply
with the Ogden Valley Outdoor Lighting Ordinance (LUC 108-16).

e landscaping:

o The site maintains the landscaping requirements outlined in LUC §108-2-5 through conservation
of existing trees along the southern boundary and installation of both an irrigation system and
landscaping of live plants (trees, shrubs, turf), as well as decorative wood muich. Minimum
landscaping area requirement is 8,712 square feet, proposed landscape area is 17,835 square
feet (40% of project site). A parkstrip must be installed consisting of a native grass mixture that
is low growing. Automatic irrigation of the parkstrip landscaping shall be located outside of the
parkstrip. Parkstrip landscaping shall not be included in the total area and turf grass percentage
requirements (LUC 108-2-5)

e Building and site layout:

o Thesite plan shows that the project area is within an existing building footprint and is compliant
with the following zoning site development standards:

Minimum lot area: None;
Minimum lot width: None;
Minimum front yard setback: None
Minimum side yard setback: None;
Minimum rear yard setback: None

The proposal meets the architectural standards with the use of muted earth tones. The front is a stone veneer
and a hearty board vertical siding. Mirrored glazing is prohibited on the building. The metal window framing is
clear anodized aluminum, which is allowed per LUC 108-2-4.

The proposal is located adjacent to the Mad Moose Cafe, and a vacant Wells Fargo Bank off of Highway 158 in
Eden.

Parking — The proposed parking lot shall be paved with asphalt or concrete surface (LUC 108-8-7). There are a
total of 28 total parking spaces included with this proposal.

Screening — Trash dumpsters shall be completely screened from the street or public view by a six foot screening
device on three sides. The fourth side shall be a gate constructed of opague materials. The screening device
for a metal dumpster shall be placed adjacent to or on a concrete pad six inches in thickness. The pad shall
match the existing grade in paving and provide for positive drainage (LUC 108-2-7).

e Utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions:
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o The proposal must meet all review agency requirements, including the requirements outlined in
the Engineering Division's review.

Conformance to the General Plan
The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by continuing commercial development within existing
commercial and village areas (pg. 25 Ogden Valley General Plan, Commercial Development Goal 1).
Staff Recommendation
The Planning Division recommends approval of file# DR 2019-05, subject to all review agency requirements and the following
conditions:
1. All proposed lighting must comply with the Ogden Valley Lighting requirements, as outlined in LUC§ 108-16, and will
be verified at building permit review and prior to issuance of C of O.
2. Any proposed signage must comply with the Ogden Valley Sign Ordinance in LUC § 110-2, and will be reviewed at
building permit review.
3. The paved pedestrian path to the east of the project site must remain undisturbed.
4. Installation of improvements will be done by the owner/applicant. An escrow will be required for any unfinished
improvements and landscaping shall be received by the County Engineer prior to issuance of C of O.

The recommendation for approval is based on the following findings:
1. The proposal complies with applicable County codes.
2. The proposed project conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.

Administrative Approval

Administrative approval of DR 2019-05 is granted based upon its compliance with the Weber County Land Use Code. This
approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the conditions of approval listed in this staff
report.

Date of Administrative Approval:

Rick Grover
Weber County Planning Director

Exhibits
A. Site Plan.
B. Images of Proposed Changes.
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Exhibit A - Site Plan
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- Scope of Work - - - - - - - -

Wall Signs
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- Scope of Worke- - - - - - -~

Monument Sign to ge near north entrance of property

Directional to be non lit
Plex faces with vinyl graphics.

30"

Goldenwest

4= ENTRANCE

Goldenwest

ENTRANCE )

20,. Goldenwest

36"
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Goldenwest
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PRODUCT ID: 4942 Product View NOTE $ign image may not exasty represent the Srishad product Fer Bustraion purposes oniy, b

Qutdoor Blank-out LED Direct-view Sign

MODEL
TCL1026GR-100

DIMENSIONS
10° Hx 26" W x 2.5° D (est 6.508 Ibs)

CLASS
CLASS: Ti
Control Melhod Smm {not inchuced) or extemal relay.

CONSTRUCTION

Cabinet: 1-piece, comosion resistant ¢t:m°ca."1'm 2ms, 25 dezp
Face Material: 178" impact resstant, smoke-tniad polycarbonale (5109)
Faces: Sing'e Faced Sgn

Finish. Duranodic Eronze

la'lounhnnChamﬂ

ELECTRICAL

Flashing :hadx:
Input VnnF 120-277 VAC
ULCUL Listed: Lisizd for vt locations

MESSAGE
umination® Super bright direct veri LEDS. Message blanks cut when off.
Sign Messages: Sze massage tadis baiow
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(Sigml-Tech 3
4985 Pitsburgh Ave
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Fax (814) 8352300

Email: sales@signal-tech.com
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Application Information
Application Request:

Agenda Date:
Applicant:
File Number:

Property Information
Approximate Address:
Project Area:

Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Township, Range, Section:

Staff Report for Administrative Approval

Weber County Planning Division

Consideration and action on an alternative access request to use a privateright-of-way as
the primary access for a lot of record in the AV-3 zone.

Wednesday, July 17, 2019

Dennis Shaw

AAE 2019-03

2150 N 6175 E, Eden, UT, 84310
9.82 Acres

Agricultural Valley (AV-3) Zone
Agricultural
Agricultural/Residential
22-049-0010

T7N, R1E, Section 355

Adjacent Land Use
North:  Agricultural South: Residential/Agricultural
East: Agricultural West: Agricultural

Staff Information

Report Presenter: Tammy Aydelotte

taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8794
Report Reviewer: SB

Applicable Land Use Codes

= Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 6 (Agricultural Valley AV-3 Zone)

=  Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 29
Flag lot access strip, private right-of-way, and access easementstandards

= Weber County Land Use Code Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 31
Access to a lot/parcel using a private right-of-way or access easement

The Planning Division is recommending approval of the request for an alternative access for a future residence on a legal lot
of record.

The property is in the Agricultural A-1 Zone located at approximately 2150 N 6175 E, in Eden, and is 9.82 acres. The existing
easement is located off of 2150 North St, which has been continuously used as a public thoroughfare for a period of greater
than 10 years (see Utah State Code 72-5-104 (1)).

Alternative access applications such as this are reviewed and approved administratively by the Weber County Planning
Director. It is essential to note that this request is an administrative application and is not a variance or an exception to the
standards and criteria outlined in the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC). The request conceptually meets
the standards as outline in LUC §108-7-29 and meets the criteria for the request as required in LUC §108-7-31.

Alternative access applications should be approved as long as the design standards can be implemented during the ‘
development process. The application meets the criteria in LUC §108-7-31(1)(b) which states:

“Based on substantial evidence, it shall be shown that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such
lot/parcel. Financial adversity shall not be considered; however, circumstances that may support an approval of a private
right-of-way/access easement as access to a lot/parcel may include but not be limited to unusual soil, topographic, or
property boundary conditions.”
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General Plan: The General Plan for Ogden Valley is intended to preserve private property rights while also preserving the
rural characteristics of the area. This proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.

Zoning: The subject property is located in the Agricultural Valley Zone more particularly described as the AV-3 zone. The
purpose and intent of the AV-3 zone is identified in the LUC §104-5-1 as:

“The purpose of the AV-3 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive urban
development, to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals, and to
direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment.”

The application has been forwarded to the applicable review agencies and based on the limited criteria and conditions that
govern alternative access application and after a thorough review of the applicant’s proposal, staff feels that the applicant
has provided adequate evidence to show that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such parcel due to
topographic, or property boundary conditions. This determination is based on the review and analysis of the information
provided by the applicant.

Prior to any further development considerations on this site, the applicant will have to provide a complete application that
adheres to all Federal, State and County ordinances.

Review Agencies: To date, the proposed alternative access has been approved by the Weber County Engineer as well as Weber
Fire District. All review agency requirements must be addressed and completed prior to this alternative access being recorded.

Tax Clearance: The 2018 property taxes have been paid in full. The 2019 taxes are will be due in full November 30, 20189.
Public Notice: A notice has been mailed not less than seven calendar days before final approval to all property owners of record

within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed small subdivision per noticing requirements outlined in LUC
§106-1-6.

=  Based on substantial evidence, has it been shown that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such
lot/parcel. Financial adversity shall not be considered; however, circumstances that may support an approval of a private
right-of-way/access easement as access to a lot/parcel may include but not be limited to unusual soil, topographic, or
property boundary conditions '

Staff recommends approval of the request for an alternative access for a 20’ x 220’ private right-of-way as the primary access
for a future residence on a legal lot of record:

1. That approval is based on the concept layout list as Exhibit C of the July 17, 2019 staff report.

2. That the future use of the land is in compliance with all relevant Weber County Land Use and Development
ordinances.

3. That in the event evidence is presented that would prohibit the further development of land (not otherwise listed in
the Weber County Land Use and Development ordinances), this approval is void.

4. That this approval offers no explicit or implicit rights of access along any connected private streets, roads or rights of
way serving access to the property.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

1. Based on substantial evidence, it has been found that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such
lot/parcel based on topographic, and property boundary conditions which limits typical access requirements in a
unique way.
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Administrative final approval of an alternative access as the primary access for parcel # 23-007-0003 is hereby granted based
upon its compliance with the Weber County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review

agencies and the conditions of approval listed in this staff report.

Date of Administrative Approval: Wednesday, July 17, 2019

Charlie Ewert
Weber County Principal Planner

A. Map of Location
B. Application and Narrative

C. SitePlan
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Exhibit B-Application & Narrative

Weber County Alternative Access Application

Application submittals will be accepted by appointment only. (801) 389-8791, 2380 Washington Blud, Suite 240, Ogden, UT 82401

-Date Submitted /Completed A:p? Receipt Number (Qffice Use) ' File Number (Office Use)
. et
Application Type

O Flag lot access strip
=B¥ Access by Private Right of Way

3 Access at a location other than across the front lot line

Property Owner Contact Information

Malling Addrass of Property Owner|s)

R0 8o E leco Al

MNarma ol Proparty Cwnar{s)
Den 5 SHaw TRUSTEE
Phone Fax

Zol 1411636

Hoamsuicee | 4T Y317

Email Address {required)

denntseshaw @ Msn . coun

froferred Methad of Written Correspondence

EEmil ] Fax [ madl

Authorizgd Representative Contact Information

Name of Person Authorized to Represent the Proparty Ownar(s)

i

Maifing Address of Authorized Person
FO36 East (000 Noare

| Phang l Fax

F61-"191- 163 ¢ |

Howtsvices, UT 4317

Email Address (required)

Praferrad Mathod of Written Correspondence

AMV\Q\JJ (@ WMsn.con [Remall [] rax  [] mall
Property Information
Project Name Total Acreage Curreat Zoning
SHAw Sugbivesion 9.5

Apzroximate Address

2iso M &I9TE  Eded UT

Land Sarial Numbear(s)

22 —04g-Opn 10

Proposad Use

Projact Narrative

Swmugle Fawmcly Rome fqup AéricvcTure

BU\IA A 5“4-7{13’ Fz_dwufzr hewie oy ru‘o(gg{’f}é
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Exhibit B-Application & Narrative

Basis for Issuance of Access to a lot/parcel at a location other than across the front lot line

Access to lots/parcels at a location other than across the front lot line may be approved as the primary access, subject to the
following criteria:

Sec. 108-7-32. - Access (o a tot/porce! ot @ locotion other thon ocross the front lot ling.

(1) The applicant demonstrates that special or unique boundary, topographic, or other physical conditions exist
which would cause an undesirable or dangerous condition to be created for property access across the front lot

line.

{2] It shal! be demonstrated that appropriate and legal access exists due to historic use, court decree, or the
execution of an easement, right-of-way, or other instrument capable of conveying ar granting such right.

Plesse provide the following infarmation to support your reguest for Access to a lot/parcel at a location other than across the
front lot line:

O anach proof that appropriate and legal access exists due to historic use, court decree, ar the executlon of an easement,
right-of-way, or other instrument capable of conveying or granting such right.

O The landowner of record of authorized representative agrees to pay  proportionate amount of the costs associated with
developing a street if, at any time in the future, the County deems it necessary to have the landowner replace the private
right-of-way/easement with a street that would serve 25 a required access to additional lots. The agreemant shall be in the
form considered appropriate and acceptable to the office of the Weber County Recorder and shall recite and explain all
matters of fact, including a lot/parcel boundary description, which are necessary to make the agreement intelligible and
show its successive nature.

Property Owner Affidavit

1 (We), _PDENE {M_éd , depose and say that | (we) am (are) the owner{s} of the property
identified in this application and that the statements herein contained, the information provided in the attached plans and other
exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the best of my (our) knowledge. | {We) understand that an approval of an alternative
access application does not grant a legal right to access property that I{we) currently do not own.

Preperty Owner Property Owner

Subsgsibed and swern to me th‘:sa& day of { Ei}[ \ i ,2ulﬂ.
. M/(]H/’» p uk —  Notery

ANNETTE PETERSEN
Q' ATE O LITAlL

39 KOTARY PHALK = S
COMMISSKIN NO. 685300

COMM, EXP, 0-17-2019

Authorized Representative Affidavit

H{we), _DEweis SkaLy , the awner(s) of the real property described in the attached
application, do authorized as my (our) representative(s), , to represent me (us) regarding the
attached application and to appear on my (cur) behalf before any administrative or legislative body in the County considering this

application and to act in all respects as our agent in matterss pertaining to the attached application.

M Property Owner Property Owner
Dated this 2& dayol _{ 543[ 1- \ , 20 ﬂ. personally appeared before me , the
signer(s) of the Representative Authorizatien Affidavit who duly acknowdedged to me that they executed the same.

ANNETTE PETERSEN
B\ NOTARY PUBLIC » STATE OF HTAM
COMMISEION NO. GBL3DE

COMMA. EXP. D-1T-2019
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